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Ministry and the records in regard
to whieh 1 have not seen.

Surt OM MEHTA: I would like to
know as to where Sheikh Abdullah
is now and how much is being spent
on him every month,

Sart  JAISUKHILAL, HATHI: I
have not got the figures with me
at the moment,

SRt OM MEHTA: Who is spend-
ing the money?

Sarr JAISUKHLAI, HATHI: We
&@re spending.

Surr OM MEHTA: Then you give
the figures, at least later on.

Surr JAISUKHLAI, HATHI: 1
have not got the figures with me
now.

Surt A. D. MANI: I would like to
ask the Ministey whether it is not
a fact that Mr. Stacey was allowed
to enter India only on a request
being made by ‘The Sunday Times’
which accredited him as a correspon-
dent. May I ask the Minister
further whether ‘The Sunday Times’
his expressed any regret to the
Government of India for the activities
of Mr. Stacey in seeking an unautho-
rised and illegal interview with
Sheikh Abdullah or whether there
has been any correspondence between
the Government of India and ‘The
Sunday Times’ in regard to this mat-
ter?

Surt JAISUKHLAL  HATHI; I
am not aware of any correspondence
between the Government of India
and ‘The Sunday Times’ but the
‘Government of India has been corres-
ponding with the Government of the
United Kingdom and the Govern-
ment of the United Kingdom have
accepted that Mr. Stacey was wrong
in having conducted himself like that.

*309. [The questioner (Shri Bhu-
pesh Gup*a) was absent. For answer
vide col. 2608 infra.}
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to Questions 26.
*400. [Deleted.]

*401. [The questioner (Shri Fari-
dul! Haq Ansari) was absent. For
answer vide col. 2609 infra.}

CONFERENCE OF STATE EDUCATION
MINISTERS AT SRINAGAR

Surt J. H. JOSHI:
SHrr T. V. ANANDAN:
*402. ' Surr M. C. SHAH:}
| Surr SITARAM JAIPURILAt
| Surr M. P. BHARGAVA:

Will the Minister of EpucaTioN be
pleased to state:

(a) whether a conference of the
State Education Ministers was held at
Srinagar in June, 1965; and

(b) if so, the main decisions takem
at that conference?

T MINISTER or
(SR M. C. CHAGLA):

EDUCATION
(a) Yes, Sir.

(b) A copy of the conclusions rea-
ched at the Conference is enclosed.
[See Appendix LIII, Annexure No. 37].

Surt M. C. SHAH: May I know
whether this Conference discussed the
question of educatign being made a
concurrent subject and, if yes, what
was the reaction of the majority of
the members.

Surr M. C. CHAGLA: Well, Sir, I
impressed upon them the necessity but
the reaction was not very favourable.

SHrI M. C. SHAH: May I know whe-
ther, in view of the fact that the emo-
luments of the teachers is on the very
low side and it requires to be in-
creased and the States are of the view
that the resources are very limited,
any practical solution was found out
and whether by the aid of the Centre
and the States the emoluments of tea-

+The question was actually asked on
the floor of the House by Shri M. C,
Shah.
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chers could be increased to a reason-
able level?

Surt M. C. CHAGLA: Yes, Sir.
There was a unanimous decision that
the scheme so far pursued was g fai-
Jure the scheme of matching grants—
and it was also unanimously agreed
that the question of increasing the
tmoluments of teachers should be out-
side the Plan and it was suggested that
to the extent the States could raise
their own resources they should do so
if necessary by levying an educationnl
cess or other taxes and to the extent
the Centre can help them it will help
them but this will be all outside the
Plan.

SHrr M. P. BHARGAVA: Sir, in
item No. V of the statement we are
told that the States agreed to examine
expeditiously the recommendations of
the Sapru Committee and to send to
the Centre their views and sugges-
tions. In reply to an earlier question
by me we were told that the recom-
mendations had been circulated to the
States and their replies were awaited
and that the Report would be consi-
dered in the meeting of the Education
Ministers at Srinagar. May I know
why this change in the stand was
taken at Srinagar?

Surr M. C. CHAGLA: Well, Sir,
when Ministers meet in a conference
they always say that they will consider
the Report but as I have already in-
formed this House and the other House
barring Punjab no State has agreed to
make education a concurrent subject
and some States have actually written
formally saying that they are opposed
to it and others have sent no reply.

Surr B. K. P. SINHA: May I know |

if at this Conference the question of
the University Grants Commission
having some supervisory powersover
the affairs of those State Universities
about which there are consistent and
persistent complaints was discussed
and if sn were any decisions taken and

632 RS—2.

[ 3 SEP.

1965 ] to Questions 2602

what were they because there are al-
ways complaints about the functioning
of many Universitics in many States
and my own State is one of them?

Surr M. C. CHAGLA: At the mo-
ment I have no recollection whether
this was discussed actually but I think
I mentioned in this House earlier that
[ have already taken this matter up
with the University Grants Commis-
sion and have asked them to fully
exercise their supervisory powers par-
ticularly in the State to which my hon.
friend belongs.

Surr A. D. MANI: May I invite the
attention of the hon. Minister to page
6 of the statement Item No. VII—
Indian Educational Service? It appears
that there was some difference of
opinion among the States Secretaries
regarding the inclusion and exclusion
of teaching and research posts in the
proposed Service. When the House
passed a Resolution authorising the
Government to set up an All India
Educational Service it was presumed
that the research and teaching posts
also will be included in the Educa-
{ional Service but it appears that the
States’ representatives took a diffe-
rent view of this question. Would the
Minister give some information about
the points of difference which arose
at the Srinagar meeting?

Sgrt M. C. CHAGLA: After the
House passed the Resolution we have
been seriously pursuing this matter
but there is no general agreement.
Some States are prepared to have
some posts in the Educational Ser-
vice while others are not and we are
trying to see Whether we can get
unanimity.

Surr A. D. MANI: On
grounds; why?

what

Surr M. C. CHAGLA: The ground
is that the States do not want to
give up their powers; the same
ground on which they do not agree

il
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0 make education a concurrent sub-
ject.

Mo weaaa fagiaswe :  =iwe,
faretor deqell &7 G TS gHEAT I
g f& gAsr O o faaar & s9% 91w
ITRT AT qCF & Y AT w9
R S XX 49 T F g9 TG W
aFy | gael qfony ag gar g
St gTeE JITHT q<F ¥ ST fAear §

qg AR g A1@T g | TEHT HOAA T
T I FE6Hed § fwar ?

Surr M. C. CHAGLA: I entirely
agree with my hon. friend that from
experience we have found that this
system of matching grants does not
work and, therefore, as far as teachers’
salaries are concerned, we have de-
cided to give it up and in respect of
many other subjects too. In respect
of those subjects which are in the
Central sector, the Centre will spend
the whole amount; if it is in the
States sector and if we think it is of
sufficient importance, we might give
it hundred per cent assistance.

SurimaTi C. AMMANNA RAJA:
May I know whether any decision
was taken about girls’ education dur-
ing the Fourth Plan in this Con-
ference?

Surt M. C. CHAGLA: Yes, Sir.
Whenever educationists meet they
always discuss girls’ education.

SurimaTt C. AMMANNA RAJA:
What were the decisions taken re-
garding that?

SHrr M. C. CHAGLA: I will tell
you. We were pained to find that girls’
education was not keeping pace with
boys’ education as the figures showed
and that the girls were very back-
ward for various reasons social and
otherwise, and we also took a deci-
sion that we could not get
teachers to go to the villages unless
there were staff quarters foo women
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teachers. Men can stay anywhere
but women can’t stay there unless we
had proper staff quarters and so we
came to the conclusion that special
amounts should be earmarked for
girls' education in the Fourth Plan
and we are pursuing this with the
planning authorities.

SurimMATI C. AMMANNA RAJA:
What is the Centre’s part in this with
regard to allotment of funds?

Surr M. C. CHAGLA: The Centre's
part was strong enthusiastic support
to girls’ education.

Surt D. THENGARI: Here 1is a
dilemma that the State Governments
do not agree to make education a
concurrent subject and they would
also not do their own part of the job.
What is the view of the hon. Educa-
tion Minister so far as salaries of tea-
chers, who are under-paid gre con-
cerned and what course of action do
they propose to follow?

Surr M. C. CHAGLA: As the
House is aware there was 5 discus-
sion in the other House yesterday
and I pointed out that the States
should realise that the teachers are
as important as civil servants and
salaries as part of ordinary adminis-
trative expenditure. Most of the
States said that they had no resour-
ces. We told them, ‘Tax yourself.
If they cannot tax themselves we
are now awaiting the decision on the
Finance Commission’s Report which
has not yet come before the Cabinet
and when we get the Finance Com-
mission’s Report we will decide what
subsidy should be given to the States
to treat the salaries of teachers as
part of the normal administrative ex-
penditure.

SHrr DEOKINANDAN NARAYAN:
May I know which particular States
do not agree with the proposal for
the Central Education Service?

Sart M. C. CHAGLA: There is no
cr1°stion of any State not agreeing.
All States have agreed. Before L
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moved the Resolution here all the
States had agreed but the difficulty
now arises about the details of the
posts that will be in this Service.
They have all agreed to the Service;
otherwise I would not have moved
the Resolution here.

Dr. SurimaTt PHULRENU GUHA:
The hon. Minister has just mention-
ed that girls’ education is not wup to
the mark because of social and other
reasons. But they have allotted the
money and what have they done or
what do they propose to do about
these social ang other factors? Is
there any proposal? Money alone will
not solve the problem.

Supr M. C. CHAGLA: We can only

remove social prejudices by persua-

sion and by propaganda and that is
where women’s organisations, espe-
cially the voluntary organisations,
can play a big part. They must go
to the villages and persuade the pa-

rents to send their girls to schools.
What else can we do?
Surt M. RUTHNASWAMY: If the

States are able to accept officers of
the Indian Administrative Service
what difficulty do they find in accept-
ing officers of the Indian Educational
Service? Do they require any Central
Act to be passed in order to make
them accept the officers of the Indian
Educational Service?

Sarr M. C. CHAGLA: Yes; ultima-
tely a law has got to be passed by
Parliament. The Constitution provi-
des for a Resolution by the Rajya
Sabha and a law by Parliament to be
passed for setting up a Service. Now
the objection of the States is this—
at least on paper—that education re-
quires a knowledge of the regional
language because members of the
Education Service have to teach the
students and so on. Therefore, they
find it more difficult to accept officers
of the Indian Educational Service
than they do to accept the officers of
the Indian Administrative Service.

[ 3 SEP.

| YEE: Will the
! AFraIrs be pleased to state:
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g q@ER 9w fag # &
gart #y frceardy

; 392, 5t mzd fagQ T §
T AAL-FE AT qg TATH FT 9T FA
5 .

(%) F1 g vam fag #3 &
wfaq a4t gt 1 awe fogr mar § ;
AL

(@) afz ==, @ 3@ fewm &
g g% A T gE g ?

+[ARREST OF ASSASSINS OF LATE SARDAR
Prarar SincgE KAIRON

*392. Suri ATAL BIHARI VAJPA-
Minister of Homx

(a) whether all the alleged assas-
sins of Sardar Pratap Singh Kairon
have been arrested; and

(b) if not, what progress has so
far been made in this respect?]

TEHTE AT A AT {A (B
wagEaT giE) o (F) W (@)
oofl aF 9 wagTere aufa fireeTe
f&y 7T & AR wF F f@gars g §
TG FTAATET qF TGN F | TF HT
H3greqT AfFd AT aF FAT @ WK
gama gfed g SY gEEH @ qd
Fifad At 91 WY &)

+[Tug MINISTER or STATE 1N THE
MINISTRY or HOME AFFAIRS (3usr
JarsukHLaL Hartur): (a) and (b) So
far three suspects have been arrested

and extradition proceedings against
one are in progress in Nepal. One

+ [ ] English translation.



